Alachua County Board of County Commissioners

RESOLUTION 17-78

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESIGNATING ALACHUA COUNTY AS THE OFFICIAL LOCAL ARTS AGENCY; REPEALING RESOLUTION 91-51; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Florida State Statutes defines a Local Arts Agency as a public or private nonprofit organization located in Florida and operating on a permanent basis for the primary purpose of strengthening, supporting, and stabilizing the activities of one or more county art and cultural constituencies; and,

WHEREAS, the designated Official Local Arts Agency will support arts organizations, arts programs, and arts activities within the County.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

1. The Board of County Commissioners hereby designates Alachua County as the official local arts agency.

2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DULY ADOPTED in regular session this 22nd day of August, A.D., 2017.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

Bv:

Ken Cornell, Chair

ATTEST:

J. K. "Jess" Irby, Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Alachua County Attorney